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HASTINGS PARK
OFFICE OF THE CUSTODIAN

JAPANESE SECTION

To be completed by persons of the Japanese race having property in any protected area, The proper
administration of this property requires such persons to give full particulars as requested in this form.

PERSONAL INFORMATION

HOME ADDRESS: Kingsway, Port Alberni, B.C, -

REGISTRATION NUMBER Q7644 == SEX: Male = AGE: B3

BT W NS —— 5

i L At 5 e e, b vk v and whethr caried o b owrl o
EMPLOYER: Be Co FPackers Ltd.

MARRIED? ... NO.

NAME OF WIFEOR HUSBAND: None =

ADDRESS OF WIFE OR HUSBAND : Mone

HONESOR ANY LIVINGCHODRER: 390 ot en L e

R A s 1 e B 11 . g 8 e B

ADDRESS OF CHILDREN : None

NOEOFCEILIREN- . . L Bome.. .

STATEMENT OF ALL REAL PROPERTY (Each parcel must be mentioned and particulars given)

LA AN DO TION - e

F 3

2. BUILDINGS AND OTHER IMPROVEMENTS: None

s A . it 3 S s A5+ S

3. INSURANCE (Give particulars; state where policies are). .

-

4. TAXES (Amount and wherepayable). .. . . ... .. Hone

5. ENCUMBRANCES (Including any unregistered claims or deposit of title deed)..... ... ..
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7. STATE WHEREABOUTS OF TITLE DOCUMENTS:......

8 STATE IF ANY OTHER PERSON HAS ANY INTEREST ... &

9.

STATEMENT OF REAL PROPERTY OCCUPIED

1. LOCATION AND DESCRIPTION ..

2. LANDI.D"S NAME AND ADDRESS

EN%ND DATE TO WHICH PAID:

4. STATE WHEREABOUTS

5. SUB-TENANTS, IF ANYAGive name, address, rent and to what date T TR S B

STATEMENT OF PERSONAL PROPERTY OWNED:

1. GIVE BRIEF DESCRIPTION AND STATE LOCATION OF FURNITURE, FIXTURES,
EQUIPMENT AND MACHINERY, STOCK IN TR E AND PERSONAL EFFECTS:. ...
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4  INSURANCE CARRIED ON ABOVE PROPERTY:... / e it

$. MORTGAGES, LIENS AND OTHER CLAIMS O PROPERTY IN POSSESSION OF

OIRRRS L i

- Frr—————— AL

8 BANKACCOUNTS: e
9. LIFE INSURANCE The Family Benificiar  Society. $2500.00 Has had thie

__policy 15 yre, snd paid in approx ately BBOD.00. o

11. SAFETY DEPOSIT BOX @

LIABILITIES:

ik
"
& .
> i
i

o A ——— e e T

is true and complete and fully discloses all my property of

I certify that the above information
in British Columbia and sets forth all my liabilities direct

every description in any protected area
and indirect.

Dated this... BO%heday of . MaroRe. . .

(Signature)..‘.,..%x..,.-k LA

FOR DEPARTMENTAL USE. e
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' Nobuto YAMANOTO, Decessed Reg. No. (76k4

Bobute YARMICTO died st Jasper, Alberts, on TRy By A94s
ABEERGIAE W inlorFmation avelinbie, he wen wingie sid heil a6 Peistives

ik i3 The only aseet declared to the Custcdisn by m deceased
_W&S an insurpnce policy in the Family Beneficiary Society in the

_ smount of $2,500.00. Upon the death of YAMAMOTO it wes found that the
f ander the policy was Masso HIRAOKA, file #1793. The
‘however, was found Lo be in the possessicn of
AL sppeary to Bave been lypothecsted aa seourily
¢, Nre. Kuroyass did so reluctantly snd, st the sam
. oubmitted her account in the sum of $485.30 to cover Yamamoto's board
#pd room and incidentsali expenses, including payment of the premiums on
My, Yessmoto's Family Bbemeliocisry Soclety insurance poiicy. In order
50 protect bar interest, the Custodisn requested Mr. ¥ . A. Aekiand,
e Urrioiel Mmisietratser st Port biberni, (o spply For Letters of
ARmAniatration of the estate of the decsesed. Letters of Administrstion
were granted on December .3, 194:.

e . The Femiiy Beneficiary Society objected to paying tbe
death benefits under the policy on the grounds that the beneficiary
Ramed wes Dot & reistive of the decessed or in any way dependent wpon
L _And a8 Uhe Soclety wes lncorporsted under the Societies
NPS Coly enpowsred to pey benefits to husbsuds, wives and
BF dependeits ol the membere. Their legul kaviser aiso ralsed |
‘She point thet Iamemoto died of chranic disbetes mellitus oo July 3,.194x,
. abd had, therefure, misrepresented the facts in his application for :
~ ipsurence in stating thet he was in good health. Mr. Sheppard, of Locks,
Lane, Guild snd Shepperd, was ssked for his opinicn and steted that
the contention of the Scciety was not well founded and that s writ
Showic be issued as he wes satisfied thet the Dociety would meke
Shtilsment without allowing it to go to trisl. lnguiries wers made by
" 4his offios relstive to the femily and health of the decensed and it
wes found that the decessed bad no dependents and thst he had not been
- in good bealth at the time he made applicatiom for the insurance.
. Mr. Sheppard was then requested to,meke every efford to obbain settlement
- of the sialm for st least §750.00 and, if possible, $1000.00, in order
Shat the claims against the Bstate and legal fees might be satisfied,

hese funds were remitted to this office upon a sstisfactory relesss,
#igoed by the Custodian and the Officisl Administretor, being given to
- the Uotlety. The funds, §750.00, were then turned over to the Official
- Mdministrator for distribution.




elic e ¢ the Official Administretor, the
54.97 was forwsrded tc this office for the account
A puyment of her claim. i

nal effect ich the decesased had with him at the time of his
_Soon after Yamamoto's death, Hiroaks requested thst the baggage
ecessed  bdm. It was impossible to do this at that
aim tc the baggage. After the other assets
.sbursed, however, the matter of this baggage
don of the Administrator and he gave permission
rscael effects to Hiracks as be had requested.
» Tequested that the suitcase stay where it
&S * discove that the contents of the suitcase were
~siten and had to be abandoned. The suitcase was sold at
unt of $4.30%and this sum ‘was credited to the

" abecubit of the decessed in this office. As Mrs. Kurcyams haé mot
- received fui ’ of ber claim, this sum of $4.30 is today being
account of the deceased in this office is now

Bo sssete and uo lisbilities, other than those menticned
above, appesr on this file.

This summary is certified
tc be in sccordance with
informetion on file.

2

March 6, 1947.







W. A. ACKLAND

OFFICIAL ADMINISTRATOR
FORT ALBERN!I, B.C.

Boverber £27th.1943.

O0ffice of the Custodian,

Japanese Evacuation Section,

506 Royal Bank Building,

Hastings & Grenville, S e
Yancouver .B.C. *CUATION SECTION

Pac'd M\'S 2%943

Deer Sir, | % (.._.‘.XZ'&.@J .

Re:~ liobuto Yamamoto, decd.
Your File 2l44.

I beg to scknowledge the receipt of your letter of
Hovexber 23rd..enclosing the following:-

Cheque for §$750.00 in settlement of the olaim of the
above esgate against the Family Beneficiary Society.

Legal eccount of lLocke Lane Guild & Sheppard Berriaters
in the sum of $75.00.

When 1 have received Bill of Cost from the Solicitor
for this estate, I shall be glad to carry out your inetructions
regerding funds payeable to Chieno Kuroyame (Mrs.Tokumateu),
and remit ssme through your office.

I sh=1l]l be vouchering for the payment of the sbove legel
acoount of $75.00 through the usual channels, in due course.

I enclose my official receipt for your cheque of $750.00,

end wish at this time to thank your department for your
asaistance and co-operation in the settlement of this estate.

Youra very truly,

L Cettns

Ufflnf;l Administrator.




LOCKE. LANE, GuILD & SHEPPARD

Barristers & Salicitors
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Office of the
912 Royal Bank
Vanocouver, B.C.
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Dear Sirs:-

Rec'd .
File No. '

Ans.

CABEE ADDRE S5, MAYE RS
rRONE. PACric 730

- .--"‘"-—-b—_.,.—._..._ - 3
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July 19th,1945%,

Custodian,

Attention Mr. Wright,

Re : Masa Hiraoka dnd Nobuto

Yamam

No.

0to, Deceased - Your files

From your instruetions
»1720 became & member of The
and obtained a

luded insurance on his
On September 12th,1935 the
application to the
in which he made Trepresentations

July 4th

and the reason
there appears

having lapsed. On
to "Masso Hiraoka,
change was made by
although this

for that application is
to be no formal record of
December 5th,1939 the
Dependent of the said
endorsement on the
is also the

2144 and 1793 Legal Department,

Nobuto Yamamote on

Family Beneficiary
membership of that

life payable to Sotomi
insured Yamamoto made
Soclety for an insurance poliey
of good heakh. The significance
not known to the Society;
the original certificate
benefiociary was changed
Nobuto Yamamoto." This
original certif icate
named in the application

certificate of

beneficiary

Of September 12th,1935, The lnsured has since dled and the

Society refuses payment

l. As stated by Mr.

April 29th,1943 ;

BO sense a dependent, or even
It follows that the
a beneficiary is a nullity, on the simple
beyond the statutory

on two grounds ;-

Solieitor, in his letter of

t that Masao Hiraoka was in

& relative of the deceased.
contract in which he is purported to be
ground that it is
powers of the Society."

2. That the application for reinstatement of December

oth, 1939

was founded on misrepresentations in that the

insured died on April 3rd, 1942 of chronic diabetes mellitus.

As to the first ob

Soclieties Act , Chap.
as follows :-

Jection by the Society the
265, Section 3,subsection 2 provides
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Office of the Custodian,

"A Boolety may make provision for the benefit of ite

mesbers by means of subsoriptions against sickness, disabil-
ity, unavoidable misfortune, or death, and for roliovtng thelir
husbands, wives, children, or other dependents, but shall not
otherwise carry on the business of insurance, and every
society operating under tis subsection shall notify the
Superintendent of Insurance to that effect, and furnish him
with such information as he requires in regard to such operat-
ions. A sooliety required to be licensed under the "Insurance
Aoct" shall not commence or oarry on its operations unless

it is licensed under and complies with that Aect. *

The objects of the Society as stated in its Declaration are

the equivalent of the permitted objects stated in the quoted
sections of the Act, The variations are not of importance.

We agree with the Soclety that this sectlon limits the powers

of its Soclety in undertaking insurance and any insurance out-
side the Seoction is void as ultra vires. As to the position

of Hiraoka,the designated beneficiary, it appears from his
letters of November 14th,1942 and of May 14th,1943, that he

was named as beneficiary because the assured had no close
relatives and was a good friend of this beneficlary's father

and that the beneficlary's father had given the insured money.
It, therefore, appears that this beneficiary is not one of the
designated relatives and is not a dependent of the insured,

and therefore the designation of this beneficiary is outside

the powers of this Booclety. We can find no reported cases

of this Province covering the point and the matter must there-
fore be answered on principle but when the Section permits
insurance for the benefit of relieving certalin designated persons
that 1s impliedly against benefitting others, and Hiracka does
not appear one of the designated persons. However, assuming

the designation of Hiraoka to be ultra vires the Society we

do not agree that the conseguences raised by Mr. King do

follow, or that the whole insurance has become invalid. The
original designated beneficlary was Sotomi Yamamoto which accord-
{ng to your files referred to as wife of the insured, and we
also understand that she has since died, but the date does

not appear from the information submitted. There 18 a suggestion
that the death was prior to November 18th,1939 when Hiraoka was
substituted. As against that there is the purported signature
of Sotomi Yamamoto on that request for change of benefiolary.

We would suggeet that the relationship of Sotomi
Yamamoto to the inmured be verified but assuming that she was
the wife she further becomes one of the beneficiaries permitted
by the Aot and it would follow that the certificate of membership
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Office of the Custodian.

of July 4th,1928 was & valid contract of lnsurance so far

as the powers of the Soclety are concerned, and under that
gertificate there was the undertaking to pay Sotomi Yamamoto
or in the event of her death to pay the insured. On December
5¢h,1939 by a purported contract between the insured and

the Society the beneficiary was changed to Hiracka . Assuming
this latter contract to be ultra vires because Hiraoka was
not a dependent or relative then it is void and of no effect
on the certificate of insurance previously issued , and being
void and of no effect the previous valid insurance of July
4th,1928 remains unaffected, and continues payable to Sotomi
during her life and in the event of her death to the insured.

Mr. King's argument contains statement mutually in-
consistent in that he says on the one hand that the change
of beneficiary is void as ultra vires and on the other hand
that the change of beneficlary was not vold but effective
in order to substitute Hiraoka for Sotomi. We do not see how
he can say that the change was void and at the same time say
that the purpated change was not void but an effective change
of beneficiary .

Re -Misrepresentation

The second contention of the Society is that the

oliey is void on the grounds of misrepresentation. The

surance Act, Section 182, Subsection 3 makes Sec. 76 to 129
inclusive,applicable to this Society. Under Sections 83 and
84 the non-disclosure or misrepresentations of material facts
would void the poliecy provided that the policy becomes in-
contestable after two years in the absence of fraud. The
insured died according to the medical certificate on April 3rd,
1542 of chronic diabetes mellitus . Two years haw now dapsed
whether it be taken from 1928,the original application,or from
September 12th,1935, the second application, and therefore the
insurance 1s incontestable unless the Society can establish
that the insured knew the statements to have been false at
the time of the application. There are two applications
substantially similar excepting hut in that of 1928 the
insured stated he drank moderately and in 1935 he stated he
414 not drink. This appears to be immaterial in that the insured
Tirst disclosed that he did drink moderately. The important
misrepresentations are that he had good health and in 1935 he
stated he had not consulted a physician for the past three years,
that he had never been told his urine contained albumen casts
or sugar . These statements and failure to disclose facts
material to the contract are made the basis of misrepresentation:-
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' (a) To avoid the insurance in its entirety the Society
must establish that on July 4th,1928 the insured knew
he was suffering from diabetes and misrepresented his
condition or wilfully #ithheld the Aisclosure that he
was suffering from dlabten . Physiolans whom we have
consulted in Vancouver inform us that it is quite
possible he A4id not know he had that condition in 1928,

and it was further possible that he did not have it,
80 the nbpre;ontations may have been truthful .

(b) As to the statement of September 12th,1935 we have
gone through the records of this Society so far as they
are avallable, and cannot find any reason for such
lpglicution. You ocould understand that had the original
poliey lapsed for non-payment of premiums then it would
be necessary for the insured to apply for reinstatement,
and such application must disclose his condition at
that time so far as he knew , but the records of the
Society do not show that the poliey had lapsed , and
if the policy had not lapsed and had ocontinued through-
out as a valid insurance then the representations in
the statement of ceptember 1935 are immaterial because
they were not acted upon by the Society except possibly
to change the beneficiary , but we do mot see how the
condition of the insured's hedth would be material
to the change of beneficiary for two reasons :-

l. The beneficiary was not changed - the purported
designation was ultra vires,

2, The risk insured against is the dsath of the
named insured and we cannot see that he is any
more likely to die with Hirsoka named as
benefioary than Sotomi.

We would suggest as a precaution that enquires be
made of the physician attending at the time of death to find
out if he knows when the insured first knew that he did not
enjoy good health, and in partiocular whether he knew that he
had diabetes either 1in 1928 or in September 1935. From the
information now avallable to us it would appear to us that
this misrepresentation is not a defence but that may be modified
by subsequent information.

It, therefore, follows that on the facts disclosed
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Office of the Custodian,

there is prima facie a valid poliey of insurance payable
to the eastate of the lnsured by reason of the prior death
of the original beneficliary, Sotomi Yamamoto .,

Re Claim of Mres, T. Kuroyama

This woman olaims as a creditor of the insured and
also by deposit by way of security of the certificate of
insurance. In that the monies go to the estate she as a
creditor would have a preferred right , therefore it is im-
material whether she claims as a creditor or in the hypothec.

“ ptary dispositions.

In our opinion the change of beneficiary although signed
before two witnesses is not a Will of the insured in that it
is not intended to take effect only in the event of death , but
is intended to take effect presently. It is, therefore, not
& testamentary disposition but an intended immediate change
of existing contract.

Re-Bstoppel

We are of the opinion that the Soclety is not estopped
from denying that Hiraoka is a dependent for two reasons :-

1. An estoppel could not make valid a contract which
is otherwise ultra vires.

2, Neither the insured, nor Hiraoka, could be misled
by any conduct of the Bocietyin that they both
knew whether or not the latter was a beneficiary; not
being misled there could be no estoppel.

Probable interest in the insurance monies.

As monies payable to the Administrator they would be
held first for the creditor . The surplus, if any , after
paying the administrator's costs will devolve upon the next-
of-kin of the insured, if a ny. Hiraoka stated the insured
had no relatives. In that event the monies would be bona
vacantia and pass to the Crown in the right of the Province .
On the other hand if the insured had relatives and they are
enemies then the monies would pass to the Crown in the
right of the Dominion.




Qffice of the Custodian,

Re-Limitation

We would point out that under the Insurance Aot ,S5e0, 124,
any action must be commenced within one year next after the
furnishing of reasonably sufficlient proof of the maturity of
the contract and of the right of the claimant to receive payment.
The insured died on April 3rd,1942 but that does not fix the
date when the year begins to run. We observed that on September
4th,1942 you forwarded to the Soclety the official death certificate
and medical forms duly completed. However, you did not then
forward the original membership certificate whioh had been request-
od by the Sooiety. On September §th,1942 the Soolety required
proof of the {dentity and existence of the benefioliary
Hiraoks and "her relationship"; on January 23rd, 1943 the
Society wrote asking for further information about the named
beneficiary ; April 29th,1943 the Society wrote it was not
satisfied of the claim of the named beneficiary . It, therefore,
appears that it might well be contended that the year had not
begun to run but it would be a proper precaution for you to
assume that the year runs from September 4th,1942 and therefore
any action should be brought on or before September ird,1943.

In conclusion we are of the opinion as follows :~-

(a) On the facte submitted there is a probable cause of
action.

(b) Whether the Custodlian has any {interest must depend
upon whether the monies devolve upon enemies whose
{nterest would thereupon vest 1in.the Crown in the
Right of the Dominion.

An action should be brought by the Official
Administrator , the personal representative of the
insured, but in that he would be held liable for
costs we tink it would be a proper precaution on his
part to obtain indemnity from those who will benefit
by his action. In any event if he recovers the
monies he should apply to the Court for directions
before disbursing it in order that the Court may
determine whether the surplus monies pass to the
Crown in the Right of the Province or to the Crown in

the Right of the Dominion.

We have discussed the mattier with Mr. King pointing
out that we are of the opinion that his contention that the
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pulioy was ultra vires was not well founded, and also

the Aiffioulties of establishing fraud, He wishied to

know whether we would not acocept a settlement if the

offer was raised from $250.00 to $485.30, the amount of

the creditors' claims, The value of the claim must

depend upon the information received from the Doctor and

we would suggest that these enquiries be made before any offer
of settlement is acocepted, bdearing in mind the period of
limitation. In any event we would suggest that a Writ be issued
not later than September ’rd as we are satisfied that the Socliety
would make settlement without allowing it to go to trial.

Yours truly,

LOCKE, LANE, GUILD 4 SHEFPARD,
/

Per -
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BRANDS GFFISE AY
MIASION BITY,. B, ©

GARFIELD A. KING
BARRISTER, ETC.

L]
TELEPHMONE: MARINE D842 5 1

Surre 61. LEiom SraNoen BUILDING
B3 GRANVILLE BTRERT
VANEOUVENR, B, ©.

Jan, £6,1943,

Without;pre]udice.

ir. [lasso Hiraoks,
sandon, B.C.

HE: Nobuto Yamamoto, decessed,

1 am acting for The Fanily Seneficiary
society, wiich ieseued, some Jeare ago, a Certificate of
Temberehip to the abtove-numed, who died on July 3, 1942,

In the Certificate you were named as benefic-
iary.

%“e have had a claim for the proceeds of the
Certificate'firet, from the Céetodian, with the request
that the same be paid to the Deputy Cigtodian, to be
eredited to your aeccount, pending receipt of all claims
againet Japanese.

#e next had a demand from the QOfiiclal Admine-
ietrator at Alberni wno has been appointed Adminietrstor
0f theW ectate of the deceased.

@ have not, aes yet, complied vwith either of
theee requests, We would prefer to deal with you.

However, before taking final action in the
matter, the foclety would like to have some further in-
formation atout youreelf, particularly your relationship
to the deceased. Please acvise whether Jou were in any
way related to the deceased or in any way a dependent
of hie, and the circumstances. 8o far se you know, under
which Yamamoto came to name you se beneficiary.

foure truly,




BRANDH BFFIO8 AY
MIBRIGN BiYY, B 6.

GARFIELD A. KINO
| BARRISTER, ETC.
]
TELEPHONT: MARInE BE42 6 1

suive B4 Loram Srenoen Buitoing
809 DRANVILLE BTREETY
VANCOUVER, B, O.

March 17,1943,

Er. ¥aseao Hiraoks,
Sandon, B.C.

Dear Sir:

1 acknowledge receipt of your letter of Feb.
16th in reply to my letter to you of January 2{th.

I have given full coneideration to thie matter
and the legal position is this:~ the Society, under its
charter, has certain poverse of ineurance, but is not permitted
by the Societies Act to recognize ae a beneficlary one, like
youreelf, who ie neither a relative or in any way dependent
on the dececsed member. Infairnees, however, 1 feel that
gome sum should be repsid, and I suggeet §260,00, and this
the Society ie preparec to pay you in esettliement. Thie,
however, 18 a recognition of a moral claim but not & legal
claig. I may say, a8 I think I e8id in my letter of Jan.
25th, that certain officials are meking a claim for thie
money, but, in my opinion, they have abeolutely no valid
¢laim to it, and the Society doee not propoee to recognize
their demands,

If you decide to accept thie offer, which ie
made without prejudice, you eshould eign and have completed
the encloee form of helease and send the same to The xoyal
Bank of Canada, xobson Street Branch, Vancouver, B.C., with
a let er to the llanasger eaying that tne xelease is ,to be
delivered only on receipt of a certified cheque in your
favour for 2EBO.00 which the Pank 1# to send to you. The
Bank will pay that sum ($280.00) to you on receipt of the
completed Release, which should be made beofore a Notary
Public or a Commiseioner for taking affidavites within
Britieh Columbia.

yours truly,

&

/6%u14~;~4 clw*‘;ﬂgﬁf
I




PRANGK OFrrioE AT
MIBBION BITY, 8. ©.

GARFIELD A. KINO
MIIW?I!. m‘
&
TELEPHONE: MARIvNE B84SR

61

SuiTE 64, Lriox SreNnceEr BUILDING
E53 BRANVILLE STREET
VANCDUVER, . ©.

April .1,1943,

Nr. Misao Hiraoka,
3“‘0’!. BOCO

Dear 8ir:

The Family Beneficiary Society -
Nobuto Yamamoto - Cert. A 3323,

I wrote you on March 17 in thie matter.

The offer then made ie not open for acceptanoce

indefinitely.

Unless accepted within one week, it will
be withdrawn.

Yours truly,

&




BRANDN OFPFIOR AT
MISRIDN BITY, 8. ©.

GARFIELD A. KING
BARRIBTER, ETD.
#
TrLEPHOME: MARINE B840 61

Suite €1, Luion BrenoEr BUILDING
883 GRANVILLE STREET
VANCOUVER, 8. C.

April 2 ,1943.

Mr. Kasao Hirasoks,
Sandon, B.C.

Dear 5ir:

RE: The Pamily Beneficiary Society and
Nobuto Yamamoto, Cert. A 3323.

ot having had your acceptance of the offer
made on March 17th lagt, without prejudico the
game ie now withdrawn,

Please return to this office the form of
Helease which I sent to you.

Youre truly,

z;dbfwﬂ,f/"f

/




ELEAS

Whereas NOBUTO YAMALOTO, formerly of Green Cove, Uchuck-
leeit Harbvour, County of Nanaimo, Britieh Columbia, fisher-
man, died at Seton Hoepital, Jasper, in the Zrovince of
Alberta, on July 3, 1942, intestate; and whereae at the time
of hies death the said Nobuto Yamamoto held a Certificate of

. Nembereship in The Pamily Beneficiary &ooiét}. & Bociety in-
corporated under the "Societies Act"™ of British Columbia;
and whereas the beneficary under tne sasid Certificate ie one
¥asao Hirasoka, of Sandon, Britieh Columbia, who is neither .
a relative or a dependent of the esaid decesced and ie there~

fore not entitled in law to the benefit of the said Certificate™

of Membership No. A 3323; and whereas The Family Beneficiary

Society, while denying any liability to the said liasao Hiraoka
in reepect of the eaid Certificate of lemberehip, hae offered
to pay the said lMesao Hiraoka the sum of Two Hundred and Fifty
Dollars ($2560.00) in full of all claime under eaid Certificate
of Memberehip, and the eaid asao Hiraoka hae agreed to accept
the said sum of $860,00 in full settlement of any and all

. elsime he may have in respect of the gaid Certificate of
Membe:ship; Therefore theee presente witnese that in coneild-
eration of the premises and of the said sum of §2060.00 now paid
to him, the said Maseo Hiraoka, by the said The Family Benef-
jciary Society, he, the esaid Masao Hiraoka hereby releases

and diecharges the #aid The Family Beneficiary Society of and
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from every claim and demand which he the said Masao Hiraoks
hae or may have in reepect of the said Certifiocate of Member-
ahilp Ho, ANSED or otherwlise nowsoesver,

In witnees whereof the said Masao Hirsoka has set
hie hand and eeal at Sandon, British Columbia, thie day
of March, 1943.

Signed sealed and delivered

in the presence of: - .

1 hereby certify that on the day of larch,1943,

at Sandon, British Columbia, IASAO HIRAOKA, who ie personally
known to me, appoeared before me and acknowledpged to me that

he 1e the Masao Hirmoka mentioned in the within instrument

a8 the maker thereof, and whose name is subscribed thereto as
party, that he knowe the contentes thereof, and that he exec~-
uted the same voluntarily and ie of the full age of twenty-one
years. IN TESTIMONY WHEREQOF I have hereunto set my hand and

geal of office at Sandon, British Columbia, thie day of
March, 1943,

A C R4 19 EE TR

withun British




TELEPHONE 210

A G. MeCuLLOCH
BARBISTER & SOLICITOR
NOYARY puBLIC

LAW OFFICES: CROLL MLOCK
PORT ALBERN!, B.C.

October 6, 1942,

Masao Hiraoka, Ksq,,
driffin Lake Camp,
Three Valley, B. C,.

Dear Sir:- Re- Estate of Nobuto Yamamoto, deceased,

Mr. Yamamoto died at Jasper on July 3rd. I under-
stand he had a Life Insurance Policyv in the sum of $2500.00
with the Famlly Beneficlary Society, which 1s represented
by kembership Certificate #A&A 3323.

I understand that you were the beneficiary under this
Policy and that it 1s possible that you may have this Member-
ship Certificate in your possession. I am acting for the
Officlal Administrator, who will be applying for Letters of
Administration to the Estate, and I will be pleased if you
will forward the above Certificate to me, or, if you have not
got 1t, any information you can give me as to where it might
be found.

I may say that my home Town is Revelstoke; where 1
lived until 1936,

Yours very truly,

i AN, Catilia

Ad. G. McCULLOCH




e { ™ ”M e L]

47-.‘-.:%'7&1

X
2

PP Sa—————

o
9

ﬁq/?mmmn
}"46 /P Ke MM

e
235




July 1Pth,1944,

EVAC!' TION SECTION
. , . oM

Office of the Custodian, “_'Cd JU;‘ T
Japanese Evacuation Section, Flle No. _25/heh .

- ff . — /
Dear Sirs: ﬁﬂ- I

Re: Fstate of Nobuto Yamamoto.File 144,

B

I beg to sdvise having vouchered through the Provincial
Treasury Pepartment,for payment through your office,of the sum of
$351.97,0n account of the claim filed of Chieno Kuroyams, (Mrs.
Tokumatsu, Reg No.07654, ‘

il This payment closes the above estate,particulars of
which I detail below:

Receipts: Family Beneficiary Cociety. £750,00,

rsements:
avment of Claim Chieno Kurovama, - 351.97
Japanese Secutity Commission.Funersl Fxpenses, 74.00
Lockeglane,Cuild % Sheppard.lLegal bill. 75.00
A.G.McCulloch., Solicitor's Taxed Bill of Costs. 210,58 -
Official Administrator's fees, 37.50
Fxchange on Vancouver cheque, v 298

0200

Yours very truly,

Officisl Administrétor.




Ans.

Referred //

CANADA

BRITISH COLUMBIA SECURITY COMMISSION

4th Maroh, 1944,

L

office of the Custodian, Your file ref. #2144
506 Royal Bank Building,
Yancouver, B, C.

Dear Sir:
Re: Nobuto YAMAMOTO, #07644 -
_Decensnaed

A R ——— - ———— A — -

This will acknowledge, with thanks, receipt
of your favour of the lst instant, attaching thereto
gheque for §74.00 in full settlement of our claim for
funers] expenses paid by us in connection with the burial
of the above deceased.

Yours very trmly,

BRITISH COLUMBIA SECURITY COMMISSION

4 ‘/"‘I‘.

M. L. Brown,
Office Manager.




| Omsh $15.00 per month

Four Months Rent and Boerd

Five and Half Months Rent and Board
Fare to Vancouver Cash

j Milk Bi11

Family Ben Society May Premium

| Novenber Received from YAMAMOTO

| November Received from YAMAMOTO

BALANCE, $112,90

| Totel Balance
' Five Months Room & Board

Six Months Room & Board

Three Months Room & Board

Seven Months Room & Board

Two and Helf Months room & Board

June 12th GCash

~Pamily Ben Society May Premium " 5,00

' Pamily Ben Society Peb. Premium | 5.00

| 1 Pr. Boots, 3 Prs. Gloves sent to Yellostiead
Camp. A0

$485.30

L A—— - ——

Totel Balance Due
$485.30 *(Mre.).C..Buroyamt.....




